

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LYANTIE TOWNSEND, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of FRANK
TOWNSEND,

Petitioner,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Respondent.

Case No. SC15-722

L.T. Nos. 1D13-4147 and
2008-CA-003978

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Gregory G. Katsas
ggkatsas@jonesday.com
Florida Bar No. 89091
Charles R.A. Morse
Florida Bar No. 91561
cramorse@jonesday.com
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Charles F. Beall, Jr.
cbeall@mhw-law.com
Florida Bar No. 066494
Larry Hill
lhill@mhw-law.com
Florida Bar No. 173908
MOORE, HILL & WESTMORELAND, P.A.
P.O. Box 13290
Pensacola FL 32591
Telephone: (850) 434-3541

Attorneys for R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.

RECEIVED, 07/31/2015 06:13:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Under Florida’s long-established common law,
 legislative changes to post-judgment interest rates
 apply prospectively to existing judgments4

 A. Florida’s common law view of post-judgment
 interest rates stretches back more than a century4

 B. Florida aligns with the majority view in holding
 that statutes amending interest rates
 apply to existing judgments7

 II. The First District correctly concluded that the 1998
 changes to section 55.03 did not create a vested right
 to post-judgment interest at a set rate.....10

 A. Ms. Townsend misreads the amendments
 to section 55.0310

 B. Ms. Townsend’s argument also overlooks
 at least four established principles of law14

 III. Reynolds does not seek to apply the amendments retroactively.....23

 IV. The policy considerations raised by the amici are misplaced.....26

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLYING WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Applestein v. Simons</i> , 586 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Developers, Inc. v. City of Brookings</i> , 305 N.W. 2d 848 (S.D. 1981).....	9
<i>Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc. v. Spilman</i> , 689 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	6, 11, 22
<i>Brown v. David K. Richards & Co.</i> , 978 P.2d 470 (Utah Ct. App. 1999).....	9
<i>City of Sanford v. McClelland</i> , 163 So. 513 (Fla. 1935)	17
<i>Dodge v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937).....	16
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Zota</i> , 985 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2008)	22
<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	17
<i>Glades Cnty. v. Kurtz</i> , 101 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho Gold Dredging Corp. v. Boise Payette Lumber Co.</i> , 37 P.2d 407 (Idaho 1934)	9
<i>Ind. Dep't of Revenue v. Glendale-Glenbrook Assocs.</i> , 429 N.E. 2d 217 (Ind. 1981).....	9
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 793 So.2d 912 (Fla. 2001)	22

<i>Keanie v. Goldy</i> , 698 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	7, 11
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	23
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)	15
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Kelso Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 406 (Md. 1982)	9, 25, 28
<i>McBride v. Superior Court</i> , 635 P.2d 178 (Ariz. 1981)	8, 9, 12, 25
<i>Morley v. Lake Shore & M.S. Railway Co.</i> , 146 U.S. 162 (1892).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451(1985)	16, 19, 21
<i>Neu v. Miami Herald Publ'g Co.</i> , 462 So. 2d 821(Fla. 1985)	18
<i>Noe v. City of Chicago</i> , 307 N.E.2d 376 (Ill. 1974).....	9
<i>Pearsall v. Great N. Ry.</i> , 161 U.S. 646 (1896).....	17
<i>R.A.M. of S. Fla., Inc. v. WCI Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 869 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Read v. Mississippi Cnty.</i> , 63 S.W. 807 (Ark. 1901)	9
<i>Ridge v. Ridge</i> , 572 S.W. 2d 859 (Ky. 1978).....	9

<i>Rivera v. Becerra</i> , 714 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend</i> , 160 So. 3d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	14
<i>Se. Freight Lines v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 303 S.E. 2d 860 (S.C. 1983)	9
<i>Senn v. Commerce-Manchester Bank</i> , 603 S.W. 2d 551(Mo. 1980)	9
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013)	19, 24, 26
<i>Shook & Fletcher Insulation Co. v. Cent. Rigging & Contracting Corp.</i> , 684 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1982)	9, 25
<i>Stanford v. Coram</i> , 72 P. 655 (Mont. 1903).....	9
<i>State v. Goode</i> , 830 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2002)	11
<i>Swanson v. Flynn</i> , 31 N.W.2d 320 (N.D. 1948)	9
<i>Thornber v. City of Ft. Walton Beach</i> , 568 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1990)	15
<i>Velasquez-Gabriel v. Crocetti</i> , 263 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Ware v. Seminole Cnty.</i> , 38 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1949)	18
<i>Whitehurst v. Camp</i> , 677 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	7

<i>Wyo. Nat’l Bank of Laramie v. Brown</i> , 53 P. 291 (Wyo. 1898).....	9
--	---

Statutes

§ 55.03, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 121.011, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	18

Other Authority

Ch. 79-396, Laws of Fla. (1979).....	11
Ch. 80-110, Laws of Fla. (1980).....	11
Ch. 94-239, Laws of Fla. (1994).....	11
Ch. 98-410, Laws of Fla. (1998).....	11
Ch. 2011-169, Laws of Fla. (2011).....	13
Fla. H.R. Comm. On Civil Justice & Claims, CS/HB 935 (1998) Staff Analysis (March 27, 1997)	20
Fla. Senate Gov’tl Oversight & Accountability Comm., Bill Analysis & Fiscal Impact Statement, CS/CS/SB 866 (March 24, 2011).....	21
Diane M. Allen, Annotation, <i>Retrospective Application and Effect of State Statute or Rule Allowing Interest or Changing Rate of Interest on Judgments or Verdicts</i> , 41 A.L.R. 4th 694 (1985)	8
Brian P. Miller, Comment, <i>Statutory Post-Judgment Interest: The Effect of Legislative Changes after Judgment and Suggestions for Construction</i> , 1994 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 601 (1994).....	8
